
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, David Healey, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Dave Mackie, 
Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Carolyn Thomas and 
David Williams

Co-opted Members
Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark and Bernard Stuart

13 January 2017

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 19th January, 2017 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 16)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 
17 November and 15 December 2016.

4 SCHOOL MODERNISATION UPDATE (Pages 17 - 58)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To update Members on progress being made with the School 
Modernisation Programme

Public Document Pack



2

5 REGIONAL SCHOOL EFFECTIVENESS AND IMPROVEMENT SERVICE 
(GWE) (Pages 59 - 82)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To inform Members of the GwE Challenge and Support 
Programme for Schools 

6 ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS BILL (Pages 83 - 90)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To update Members on National Learning Needs changes and 
potential risks 

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 91 - 98)

Report of Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where 
necessary, the Forward Work Programme for the Education & 
Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17 NOVEMBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Coleg Cambria, Deeside 6th, 
Kelsterton Road, Connah’s Quay, Deeside, CH5 4BR on Thursday, 
17 November 2016.

PRESENT: Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Andy Dunbobbin, David 
Healey, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Nigel 
Steele-Mortimer, and David Williams 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark and 
Rev. John Thelwell  

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillors Ian Dunbar (for Carolyn Thomas) and Paul 
Shotton (for Peter Curtis) 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Phil Lightfoot.  Bernard Stuart.

CONTRIBUTORS:  Cabinet Member for Environment, Chief Officer 
(Education and Youth), Senior Manager School Planning and Provision, 
Senior Manager School Improvement, and senior Manager Inclusion and 
Provision.  (For minute no.26)  Rachel Molyneux, Headteacher, St. Mary’s 
Catholic Primary School, and Christine Wineyard, Teacher in Charge of the 
Learning Centre (Pupil Referral Unit) 

IN ATTENDANCE:
Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, and Committee Officer 

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chair thanked Mr. Alex Thomas, 
Headteacher, Deeside 6th, for his welcome and hospitality and for providing 
the opportunity for the Committee to have a tour of the facilities provided by 
the Deeside 6th campus at Coleg Cambria.

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Paul Shotton declared a declaration of interest in the 
following item as a School Governor of Connah’s Quay High School. 

 Councillor Nancy Matthews also declared a declaration of interest as a 
School Governor of Nercwys Primary School.   

Councillor David Williams declared a declaration of interest as a school 
governor of Penyffordd School.  

Rev. John Thelwell declared a declaration of interest as a 
representative of St. Asaph Diocese.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Item 5 – School Modernisation update

31. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 October 2016 had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Accuracy

Mr. David Hytch referred to the last sentence of the 3rd paragraph on page 5 
and said that the date should be amended from 5th November 2016 to 10th 
November 2016.  He confirmed that the federation had formally commenced 
from this date.

Mr. Hytch also referred to page 6, first paragraph, and explained that he 
wanted an assurance that all young people had equal access to achieve 
higher grades at GCSE or A Level. 

Matters arising

Councillor Ian Roberts referred to the information circulated regarding the 
Flintshire Schools Post 16 Data and asked that the Flint Post 16 Consortium 
be contacted again to obtain the relevant information. 

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendments the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  

32. PERSON CENTRED PLANNING    

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced the report and 
advised that the Welsh Government was undergoing a period of 
transformation with regard to the education of children and young people with 
additional learning needs.  It was understood that Person Centred Planning 
(PCP) would form an integral part of the reforms.   He invited the Senior 
Manager – Inclusion and Progression to provide an overview of the process 
and an update on the training offered to prepare schools and pupil referral 
units in Flintshire.

The Senior Manager – Inclusion and Progression reported on the main 
considerations as detailed in the report.   She advised that the information 
captured through the use of PCP would be used to identify an individual’s 
needs and support the agencies involved to design effective and bespoke 
interventions in partnership with the child and family.  The detail from the 
process w
[...]


(b) That the work of the Welsh Advisory Service in supporting schools to 
raise standards of Welsh in Flintshire schools be endorsed.

35. 14-19 PROGRESSION 

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) reported that at the meeting of 
the Committee held on 13 October 2016, it had been recommended that a 
report to enable the Committee to consider establishing a Task and Finish 
Group to review 14-19 education progression be presented to the next 
meeting.  The report enabled the Committee to consider if, at this time, if it 
would be beneficial to set up a Task & Finish Group. 

RESOLVED

(a) That the Committee agreed not to establish a Task & Finish Group at 
this time; and

(b) That the Committee await the outcome of the work being undertaken 
by the officer working group, with a report being presented to the 
Committee when this work has been completed.

Page 8



36. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced 
the report to consider the Forward Work Programme for the Committee.  She 
drew attention to the proposed venue for the next meeting of the Committee 
which would be held on 15 December 2016 at Hawarden High School, and 
said a tour of the facility would commence at 1.00 pm.  Following a suggestion 
from the Chair, the Committee agreed that the school council be invited to 
give a presentation on the school meal service as part of the School Meal 
Service report at the meeting.  The Committee also agreed that Members be 
invited to have a school meal if they wanted before the start of the meeting.

Following concerns raised by Councillor Dave Mackie regarding the 
shortage of applicants for teaching vacancy posts, it was agreed that a report 
on skilled education workforce shortages be presented to the Committee at 
the meeting scheduled to be held on 2 February 2017. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved; and 

(b) That the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, in 
consultation with the Chair and officers, be authorised to vary the work 
programme between meetings, as the need arises.

37. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance

(The meeting started at 2.0 pm and ended at 4.39 pm)

………………………
Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 DECEMBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Hawarden High School, The 
Highway, Hawarden, CH5 3DJ on Thursday, 15 December 2016.

PRESENT: Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, David 
Healey, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie, Vicky Perfect, and Nigel Steele-Mortimer 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  David Hytch, Rebecca Stark and Rev. John 
Thelwell  

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillor Hilary McGuill (for Nancy Matthews) 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Marion Bateman and David Williams.  Janine 
Beggan and Bernard Stuart.

CONTRIBUTORS:  Cabinet Member for Education, Chief Officer (Education 
and Youth), Senior Manager School Planning and Provision, and Facilities 
Operations Manager

IN ATTENDANCE:
Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, and Committee Officer 

Prior to the start of the meeting a presentation on the Schools Meals 
Service was given by the School Council.  During discussion pupils 
responded to the questions raised by the Committee.  It was agreed that 
feedback on the comments and suggestions made by the School Council 
would be provided to the Committee.  The Chair thanked the School Council 
for their presentation.  

The Chair also thanked Mr. Paul Ellis, Headteacher, Hawarden High 
School, for his welcome and hospitality and for providing the opportunity for 
the Committee to have a tour of the school.

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Dave Healey declared a declaration of interest in the 
following item as a School Governor of Castell Alun High School. 

Item 4 – School Modernisation Update

 Councillor Hilary McGuill declared a declaration of interest as a family 
member was employed by the school meals service.   

Item 3 – School Meals Service 

Page 11



39. SCHOOL MEALS SERVICE 

The Facilities Operations Manager introduced the report to provide an 
update on the School Meals Service.  He advised that the report detailed the 
current performance and the strategic position within the service regarding the 
creation of a Local Authority Trading Company (LATC) for the delivery of 
Catering and Cleaning services which forms part of the Alternative Delivery 
Model (ADM) programme.  

The Facilities Operations Manager provided background information 
and reported on operational and strategic matters as detailed in the report.  
He advised that the commencement date for the new operating model was 
April 2017.  During discussion he responded to the comments and questions 
raised by members around staff engagement and pre-ordering of meals.  
Members supported the initiative to enable pupils to pre-order their school 
meal which assisted management and reduced wastage.  The Facilities 
Operations Manager explained that the facility to pre-order a school meal 
would be rolled out to all secondary schools in Flintshire during April 2017.  
 
RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be noted; and

(b) That the Committee support the creating of a Local Authority Trading 
Company (LATC) for Catering and Cleaning Services and support 
officers and Governors to enter into discussions on the length of 
contract to award the new LATC  to provide the sustainability required 
to support the growth identified in the business plan.

40. SCHOOL MODERNISATION UPDATE

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) gave a verbal update on 
progress of the School Modernisation Programme.  He provided background 
information and referred to the area review of  Brynford CP School, Lixwm CP 
School and Ysgol Rhos Helyg, Rhosesmor.  

The Chief Officer advised that Cabinet, at a meeting held on 13 
December 2016, had been requested to consider the responses from the 
informal consultation period for the area review and also to determine the next 
steps for school organisational change in the area.  The Chief Officer reported 
that it had been agreed that Cabinet commission consultation on statutory 
proposals for school organisation change for September 2017 based on the 
option to provide an Area school on two sites.  He explained that there was 
sufficient evidence and support for Rhos Helyg, Rhosesmor, to remain as it 
was and that Brynford CP and Lixwm CP to amalgamate onto one site .  He 
continued that if proposals for a federation between Brynford CP or Lixwm CP 
were to be submitted from both governing bodies prior to the consultation on 
statutory proposals commencing in September 2017, this would be 
considered by Cabinet at that time.

Page 12



Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer asked that if an announcement from 
the Cabinet Secretary for Education was made on rural schools and 
federation prior to the next meeting, that this be included in the update on 
School Modernisation to be submitted to the meeting of the Committee to be 
held on 19 January 2017. 

During discussion Officers responded to the questions and comments 
raised by members around school amalgamation and federation.  The Chief 
Officer explained that a small fund was available from the Welsh Government 
(WG) to enable small schools to explore the option of federation with another 
school if they wished.  He confirmed that the option of federation was 
considered only after all other options available for the school had been 
exhausted.

The Chief Officer explained that the Council had a long standing policy 
that was supportive of school federation, however, few Governing Bodies had 
come forward to promote this.  In response to the further comments made by 
members around promoting suppo
[...]
rce planning and continuing professional 
development listed in section 1.08 of the report, he commented on the 
difficulties being experienced in recruitment at all levels in the Welsh medium 
sector.   Mr. Hytch drew attention to the principles that all learners become 
proficient in Welsh and English listed in section 1.07 of the report and asked 
whether this was a realistic ambition. 

Page 14



RESOLVED

(a) That the changes in the guidance on Welsh in Education Strategic 
Plans be noted; and

(b) That the draft statutory Welsh in Education Strategic Plan be endorsed.

43. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced 
the report to consider the Forward Work Programme for the Committee.  She 
referred to the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 19 January 2017 
and explained it was suggested that the ‘Draft 2017/18 Revenue Budget’ item 
be removed from the Plan following approval of Stages 1 and 2 of the Draft 
Revenue Budget 2017/18 at County Council.  This was agreed by the 
Committee and it was also agreed that the Facilitator would send a copy of 
the County Council report on Stage 2 of the Draft Revenue Budget 2017/18 to 
the co-opted Members. 

The Facilitator reminded members that it had been proposed that the 
meeting of the Committee to be held on 2 February 2017 be held at Sychdyn 
Primary School.  It was agreed that the Facilitator would contact the School to 
ask if this was possible.   

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved; and 

(b) That the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, in 
consultation with the Chair and officers, be authorised to vary the work 
programme between meetings, as the need arises.

44. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 4.45 pm)

………………………
Chairman

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank




[...]
 as Appendix 3, Consultation timeline as Appendix 4, and 
Cabinet report as Appendix 5.

1.06 On 13th December 2016 Cabinet determined that consultation on statutory 
proposals for school organisation change for September 2017 be based on 
Option B – area school on two sites as the preferred option.

Ysgol Rhos Helyg, Rhosesmor would remain as it is, retain its name, 
category, budget, governors and staff and would remain in its community. 

Brynford CP and Lixwm CP would amalgamate onto one site.  The 
amalgamated school would retain its category but would have a new 
name, governing body, head teacher and budget and would remain in one 
of the communities, either Brynford or Lixwm; and
 
That if proposals for a federation between Brynford CP or Lixwm CP were 
to be submitted from both governing bodies prior to consultation on 
statutory proposals commencing in September 2017, these would be 
considered by Cabinet.

1.07 Members of the Committee will by now be familiar with the statutory 
consultation process. There will be opportunity for both Education and 
Youth Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet to review 
information at defined stages of the process (see appendix 4) in 
accordance with local policy and practice.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 There are sufficient staff resource in which to implement the revised 
programme within programme constraints and timelines.

Page 18



3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Consultations will be carried out in accordance with the School 
Organisation Code and The Federation of Maintained schools (Wales) 
Regulations 2014.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 A Programme Board is set up to oversee the implementation business 
plans and manage risks in close detail. High level risks will be reported 
to Programme Board, operational risks will be managed by the project 
team in accordance with agreed tolerances.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Informal Consultation Report
Appendix 2 – Local Member Respons
[...]
one preferred site or the building 

of new area schools and the closure of schools that are no longer fit for purpose. 

 

Page 24



 

Informal Consultation Comments Report  Page 5 of 20 

Achieving this can require substantial capital investment, in conjunction with the Welsh 

Government, to improve our school infrastructure and ensure that school buildings are 

suitable and provide an effective legacy for future generations. 

 

3. Background 

In June 2015 Cabinet determined that we enter into informal consultation for an area 

review for the following schools: 

 Brynford C.P School 

 Lixwm C.P. School   

 Ysgol Rhos Helyg, Rhosesmor 

 

The area school review assessed the education provision in the area of Brynford, 

Lixwm and Rhosesmor. 

 

The options for the area, as agreed with the schools governing bodies are as follows:- 

 Option 1: Status Quo 

 Option 2: One Area School on One Site  

 Option 3: Retain Ysgol Rhos Helyg, Rhosesmor and one Area School on one site 

(either Brynford C.P. or Lixwm C.P. School) 

 

What do the options mean? 

 Option 1: Status Quo - Each school remains as it is, retains its name, category, 

budget, governors, staff and remains in its community.  

 Option 2: Area school on one site - Area school - one site, the school would retain 

its category but would have a new name, governing body, head and budget and 

would remain in one of the communities of Brynford, Lixwm or Rhosesmor. 

 Option 3: Area Schools on two sites - Ysgol Rhos Helyg, Rhosesmor would 

remain as it is, retain its name, category, budget, governors, staff and would remain 

in its community.  Brynford CP and Lixwm CP would amalgamate onto one site. The 

amalgamated school would retain its category but would have a new name, 

governing body, head teacher and budget and would remain in one of the 

communities, either Brynford or Lixwm. 

  

Key information, including an Options Appraisal, Equality and Welsh Language Impact 

Assessment, Co
[...]
d 
young people; to identify and target the schools most in need of support; to 
share best teaching practice and resources across schools and the region; 
and to develop the capacity of schools to respond to national initiatives 
and regional reforms. 

The Flintshire Annex to the GwE business plan shows the actions to 
achieve these objectives and the outcome measures which will be used to 
judge its success.

Page 61



1.02 The main focus for improvement at the current time is to improve the 
number of learners at Key Stage 4 who achieve the Level 2+ indicator (5 
GCSE passes A* to C including English/Welsh and Mathematics). To 
achieve this, a new methodology of target setting and progress monitoring 
has been introduced since September 2015 to ensure better outcomes 
across the region in the summer exams of 2016. Progress towards these 
targets is being regularly monitored by GwE and prospects for better L2+ 
outcomes this summer are encouraging.

GwE Challenge Advisers have undertaken a focused visit to all secondary 
schools in the Spring Term to undertake a review of the school’s progress 
in meeting their L2+ targets, monitoring the school’s own tracking 
procedures and collating the results already secured through early entry 
examinations. Current projections collated from these recent visits show 
Flintshire schools at 66% L2+ which is just above target. For e-FSM pupils 
the projections currently show 38% of pupils achieving L2+ which would be 
better than last year’s performance but is still below the ambitious target of 
43.9%. 

1.03 All schools in Flintshire are being actively encouraged to access the 
Development Programme offered by GwE which aims to provide quality 
professional development opportunities for teachers at all stages of their 
career path. The number of conferences and training courses offered by 
GwE continues to be expanded to provide support to practitioners on a 
range of subject specific areas e.g. literacy, numeracy, ICT as w

Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19 JANUARY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 19th January, 2017

PRESENT: Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy 
Dunbobbin, David Healey, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie, and David Williams

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  David Hytch and Rebecca Stark 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect and Nigel Steele-
Mortimer.  Janine Beggan and Bernard Stuart.

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Chris Bithell (Cabinet Member for Education), 
Chief Officer (Education and Youth), Senior Manager School Planning and 
Provision

IN ATTENDANCE:
Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, and Committee Officer 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.   

46. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 November 2016 
had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Accuracy

Councillor David Williams referred to his comments around the proposed 
location of the new school in Pen-y-ffordd and the level of consultation with local 
Members.  He asked that the minutes be amended to record the comments and 
concerns he had expressed during the meeting.  He had prepared a copy of the 
comments made, a copy of which was circulated at the beginning of the meeting.  
The Chief Officer (Education & Youth) responded to the comments made by 
Councillor Williams and it was agreed that the amendments be accepted subject 
to the responses provided by the Chief Officer being included.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin asked that his question around what 
professional qualifications Councillor Williams had be included in the proposed 
amendments. 

Councillor Williams thanked the officers for the work they had carried out 
at Peny-y-ffordd.  He said that he still had concerns but now was the time to 
move forward.    



(ii) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 December 2016 
had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Matters arising

In response to a question from Mr. David Hytch around the opportunity for 
schools to sign up to a Service Level Agreement for catering services, the Chief 
Officer (Education and Youth) explained that schools would be invited to sign up 
to the new Local Authority Trading Company (LATC) for the delivery of catering 
and cleaning services.  The commencement date for the new operating model 
was April 2017, however, a briefing session would be held for headteachers and 
School Governors next week to outline the process and address any queries.  
  
RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendments the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  

47. SCHOOL MODERNISATION UPDATE

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) gave a verbal update on progress 
of the School Modernisation Programme.  He provided background information 
and referred to the area review of Brynford CP School, Lixwm CP School and 
Ysgol Rhos Helyg, Rhosesmor.  

The Chief Officer advised that at the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 
December 2016, it had been determined that consultation on statutory proposals 
for school organisation change for September 2017 be based on Option B – area 
school on two sites as the preferred option.  Ysgol Rhos Helyg, Rhosesmor, 
would remain as it is, retaining its name, category, budget, governors, and staff 
and would remain in its community.  Brynford CP and Lixwm CP would 
amalgamate onto one site.  The amalgamated school would retain its category 
but would have a new name, governing body, headteadcher, and budget, and 
would remain in one of the communities, either Brynford or Lixwm.  The Chief 
Officer advised that if proposals for a federation between Brynford CP and Lixwm 
CP were to be submitted prior to consultation on statutory proposals commencing 
in September 2017, these would be considered by Cabinet.    

Councillor Dave Mackie asked how the proposals would progress if 
Brynford CP and Lixwm CP did not put forward a proposal for federation.  The 
Chief Officer commented on the Council’s long standing policy that was 
supportive of school federation and referred to the statutory consultation process 
which had taken place and the options considered which included federation and 
amalgamation.  

Councillor David Williams asked for assurance that the Community Youth 
football pitch in the village of Pen-y-ffordd and the school football pitch and adult 
changing rooms would be retained.  The Senior Manager School Planning and 
Provision advised that there were no plans to remove the facilities from the 
school.



RESOLVED

That progress of the School Modernisation Programme be noted.

48. REGIONAL SCHOOL EFFECTIVENESS AND IMPROVEMENT SERVICE 
(GWE)

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced the report to inform 
the Committee of the GwE Challenge and Support Programme for schools.  He 
provided background information and referred to the key considerations which 
were detailed in the report.  The Chief Officer advised that the report included an 
updated business planning appendix which identified the key priorities for 
Flintshire from autumn 2016 and the outcome measures which will be used to 
judge its success.  The annual GwE updated self-evaluation for the service will 
be submitted to the meeting of the Committee to be held on 8 June 2017.   

The Chief Officer advised that the overarching priority of the Regional 
School Effectiveness and Improvement Service (GwE) was to secure improved 
outcomes for learners across the region al all key stages.  He explained that GwE 
advisors had undertaken a focused visit to all secondary schools in the Spring 
Term to undertake a review of the schools progress in meeting their   L2+ targets, 
monitoring the schools own tracking procures and collating the results already 
secured through early entry examinations.  He commented on the need to focus 
on how GwE worked with secondary schools and explained that GwE was in the 
main a primary service and spoke on the issues of balance between primary and 
secondary schools.

Mr. David Hytch referred to the vision of the Council, as linked to the 
Improvement Plan, which states that all Flintshire pupils experience learning 
which matches their individual needs (academic, emotional, social and cultural).  
He welcomed this vision but raised concerns that GwE put a great deal of 
emphasis on the academic aspects but it was important to understand that a 
school covers all of the needs outlined within the vision.  He also questioned the 
consistency of GwE.  He said that he understood that GwE were subject to 
resource and manpower constraints but felt that frequent change in officers 
created inconsistency which was not constrictive and hoped this would improve in 
the future.

The Chief Officer responding and acknowledges the comments made 
around consistency.  He said that the key part of the work currently being 
undertaken was around developing the performance management arrangements 
for the region to ensure that challenge advisors have the relevant 
equipment/tools to carry out their role in a consistent manner.  He also 
acknowledged the comments around the Council’s vision and said that some 
schools were already living up to the vision and expectations of the Council but 
that this had to be replicated across Flintshire.  

Councillor Dave Mackie expressed concerns around the progress which 
had been achieved in schools since the introduction of GwE which he felt was not 
as good as expected.  He commented on how the effectiveness of the GwE 
service was measured and monitored and said there was evidence of a fall in 



exam results in Flintshire from the data provided which concerned him given the 
level of funding provided to GwE from the Council.

The Chief Officer explained that the progress which had been achieved in 
schools had been due to a ‘team effort’ and referred to the contributory factors 
involved.  He also thanked Members of the Committee who sat on the School 
Performance Monitoring Group (SPMG) for their role in ensuring improvements in 
schools.  He acknowledges that GwE had predominately focused on the primary 
school sector and that during the GwE Leadership Team meeting scheduled for 
the following week, discussions would be held around the need to ensure GwE 
fulfilled their role within the secondary sector moving forward.  He suggested that 
the reviewed arrangement for the scrutiny of GwE be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 

Councillor Mackie raised concerns that since the introduction of GwE in 
2012/13, results in Flintshire had slightly declined.  Other than in Conwy County 
Borough Council, every other County in Wales had seen an improvement in their 
results.  The Chief Officer commented on the need for improvements in the 
tracking of school results which was currently being addressed.  He explained 
that secondary schools in Flintshire had seen an increase in results prior to other 
local authorities across Wales and since this period the results across Flintshire 
had been maintained.  He agreed that a push to continue to improve results was 
needed.  The Cabinet Member for Education explained that current projections 
from recent visits to all secondary schools showed a 66% target at L2+ which 
was just above the target.  

In response to concerns raised around the retention of teaching staff, the 
Chief Officer explained that a report to provide information on how the Council 
was addressing the current skilled education workforce shortage would be 
submitted to the next Committee meeting scheduled for 2 February, 2017.                 

Councillor David Healey concurred with the views expressed by Members 
concerning the effectiveness of GwE and the support mechanisms it provided to 
schools.  He suggested that school governing bodies should also be proactive in 
challenging GwE.

RESOLVED

 (a) That the Committee receives the updated business plan for Flintshire as 
appended to the report; and 

(b) That the comments of the Committee be reported back to the GwE 
Leadership Team and Joint Committee through the Chief Officer and 
Cabinet Member.

49. ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS BILL

The Chief Officer introduced the report to update the Committee on the Additional 
Leaning Needs (ALN) and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill.  He provided 
background information and advised that if enacted the Bill would have a 
significant impact on the delivery of support for ALN.  The Chief Officer said 
whilst many of the principles were welcomed there were key questions around 



implementation, development, capacity, and resourcing, that needed to be 
resolved.  He reported on the main considerations as detailed in the report and 
the core aims which had been established.  

Councillor Chris Bithell referred to the aim to have a single legislative 
system relating to the support given to children and young people aged 0 to 25 
who have ALN.  He commented on the additional responsibilities and resource 
implications for the Council at a time of financial restraint and said there had been 
no indication as yet of any additional funding from the WG to meet the extra 
demand on the service.  Councillor Andy Dunbobbin reiterated the concerns 
expressed by Councillor Bithell concerning the resources and financial 
implications of supporting young people up to 25 years.

Mr. David Hytch welcomed the Bill but raised concerns around how to 
determine what the special need was and how to address it.  He expressed the 
need for school governing bodies to be supported in the process.  

Councillor Dave Mackie proposed that the recommendation as outlined 
within the report be amended to reflect the Committee’s wish that sufficient 
resources/funding be made available to support the aims of the proposed ALN 
Bill.  This was agreed by the Committee.

RESOLVED 

(a) That the Committee support the need for sufficient resources/funding to 
be made available from the Welsh Government following the 
introduction of the Additional Leaning Needs (ALN) and Education 
Tribunal (Wales) Bill; and

(b) That an update report on implementation plans arising from the legislation 
be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee.

50. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced the 
report to consider the Forward Work Programme for the Committee.  She 
referred to the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 2 February 2017 and 
explained that it had been proposed that the meeting be held at Sychdyn CP, 
however, in order to avoid disruption to school pupils, this was no longer possible 
and the meeting would be held at County Hall, Mold, instead.

Councillor Marion Bateman reported that the pupils at Sychdyn CP who 
had relocated from Ysgol Maes Edwin, Flint had settled in and were doing very 
well.

 
RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved; and 

(b) That the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, in 
consultation with the Chair and officers, be authorised to vary the work 
programme between meetings, as the need arises.



51. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.30 pm)

Chairman


